others, and being mindful that every piece of industrial land in the City 
of St. Paul competes with every other industrial offering, it is my judge-
ment that a proper estimate of 11 Market Value 11 for Subject Property, is 
$. 60 per square foot, or 22, 500 square feet at $. 60 per square foot, 
equals: 

THIRTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($13,500.00) 

The above land value estimate includes sixty-·eight (68) feet of chain link 
cyclone fencing, six (6) feet in height and a ten (10) foot six (6) inch gate, 
plus the playground area surfacing. 

COST APPROACH 

The following cost figures have been adopted after reference to my own